t055 TPIR
Global Solar Radiation Transducer
User Manual and maintenance
User manual and maintenance
t055-di TPIR.docx
27/10/2023 2 Vers.: 1.0
Summary
1 Introduction ................................................................................................................................................ 3

climatic chamber with an artificial light source, in order to obtain high accuracy even when the temperature
varies. The sensor is supplied with power and signal cable (4m).
Ordering Codes:
Current, tension, RS485 Modbus serial Output: ........................................ t055d TPIR-IVS
SDI-12 serial output: .................................................................................. t055i TPIR-12
User manual and maintenance
t055-di TPIR.docx
27/10/2023 4 Vers.: 1.0
2 Technical specificaion
Measurement performance
Transducer Thermopile
Measurement range 0 ÷ 1300 W/m2
Accuracy ± 10 W/m2
Resolution 1 W/m2
Directional response < ± 20 W/m2
Non linearity ± 1 %
Spectral range 0.3 ÷ 3 μm
Inclination response ± 2 %
Operating conditions
Temperature -30 ÷ 60 °C
Humidity 0 ÷ 100 RH%
Outputs
Current 4 ÷ 20 mA ↔ -30 ÷ 60 °C
Tension 0 ÷ 2 V ↔ -30 ÷ 60 °C
RS485 MODBUS Temperature
SDI-12 Temperature
Power supply and Consumption
Supply voltage (non-natural output versions) 7 ÷ 30 Vdc
Power consumption Min Typical Max
4 ÷ 20 mA 5  25
0 ÷2 V / RS485 MODBUS / SDI-12  1 3
0 ÷2 V / RS485 MODBUS / SDI-12
Mechanical specifications Plastic material, aluminium alloy, brass,
stainless steel screws
Protective body IP67 / 7 pole male connector
User manual and maintenance
t055-di TPIR.docx
27/10/2023 5 Vers.: 1.0
Dimension:
H – maximum height: 250 mm
D1 – maximum diameter: 210 mm
D2 – fixing diameter: 40 mm
Element:
A – glass domes
B – fixing shank
C – cover plate
D – thermopile
E - level
 Weight: 1,1 kg
2.1 Operation scheme
Termopile
Thermopilles
t055
Vcc 10÷16 Vdc (Pin 1)
Interfaccia
Elettronica
Interna
Internal
Electronic
Interface
+4÷20mA , +0÷2 Vdc , B RS485 (Pin 2)
GND (Pin 4)
-4÷20mA , -0÷2 Vdc , A RS485 (Pin 3)
User manual and maintenance
t055-di TPIR.docx
27/10/2023 6 Vers.: 1.0
3 Installation and maintenance
3.1 Installation
The sensor must be installed on
special brackets which distance it